Lake County Illinois

Lake County Courthouse and Administrative Complex 18 N. County Street Waukegan, IL 60085-4351



Agenda Report - Final

Tuesday, August 28, 2018 9:00 AM

Assembly Room, 10th Floor

Law and Judicial Committee

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Approval of Minutes
- 3.1 <u>18-0973</u>

Minutes from June 5, 2018.

Attachments: L&J 6.5.18 Minutes Final

- 4. Addenda to the Agenda
- 5. Public Comment
- 6. Chairman's Remarks
- 7. Old Business
- 8. New Business

PUBLIC DEFENDER

8.1 18-0971

Report from Joy Gossman, Public Defender, for the month of July 2018.

Attachments: 07-18 Main

<u>07-18 Main PTR</u> <u>07-18 JUV Main</u>

<u>07-18 JUV PTR</u>

STATE'S ATTORNEY

8.2 18-0954

Joint resolution authorizing the application, acceptance, and emergency appropriation of a 2018 Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) in the amount of \$9,080 for the purpose of enhancing the State's Attorney's Office's capacity to provide youth awareness, education, support, and outreach in Lake County through its Young Ambassadors Board.

- This is an application for the federal JAG Program in which funding supports a broad range of activities to prevent and control crime and to improve the criminal justice system.
- Under this program, the City of Waukegan, the City of Zion, and Lake County on behalf
 of the Lake County State's Attorney's Office, are eligible for a joint award of \$45,399 in
 fiscal year 2018 grant funds.
- The potential allocation of the eligible funds is \$9,080 to Lake County on behalf of the State's Attorney's Office, \$27,239 to the City of Waukegan, and \$9,080 to the City of Zion.
- The State's Attorney's Office will use the \$9,080 to enhance youth crime prevention awareness, education, and outreach in Lake County through its Young Ambassadors

Board by purchasing brochures, printed materials, outreach supplies, journals and USB drives to distribute to youth, parents and teachers.

The source of program funding is 100 percent federal JAG; no match is required.

SHERIFF

8.3 18-0869

Joint resolution approving an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) for contractual police services by and among the Board of Control of the Lake County Tech Campus District Number 849 (Tech Campus), Lake County and the Lake County Sheriff's Office (LCSO) in the amount of \$275,715.65.

- The Tech Campus submitted a request to the LCSO to provide police services in the form of a police/school resource officer (SRO) at its Grayslake Campus.
- The main objectives in having an SRO are to develop a positive relationship between law
 enforcement and the students, effectively deal with juvenile offenses/issues and to
 protect students and the school from violations of the law.
- The term of this agreement is for two years, beginning August 1, 2018, and ending July 31, 2020
- The contract includes one SRO for 1,408 hours per year.
- The SRO is present on campus full-time during the regular school year. Lake County Tech Campus will reimburse 100 percent of the cost for the SRO position for both years.
- On March 13, 2018, the County Board approved a new police services contract with the Village of Deer Park. As a result of the modification, a position would need to be eliminated in the fiscal year 2019 budget year. In lieu of elimination, the position will be shifted to the new contract for the Tech Campus.

Attachments: 2018 - 2020 Intergovernmental Agreement for a School Resource Officer

8.4 <u>18-0958</u>

Joint resolution authorizing the acceptance of an Illinois Department of Transportation 2019 Sustained Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) grant and an emergency appropriation in the amount of \$176,292.24.

- The Lake County Sheriff's Office (LCSO) has applied for and been awarded an Illinois
 Department of Transportation STEP grant in the amount of \$176,292.24. LCSO has
 received this grant for at least five years.
- The grant period is from October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019.
- The main objective of the grant is to conduct specific traffic enforcement campaigns that will maximize road safety and provide financial assistance for purchasing traffic enforcement equipment. The Sheriff has not requested any traffic enforcement equipment through this grant application.
- The Sheriff's Office will complete the six mandatory enforcement campaigns and two optional enforcement campaigns.
- Traffic enforcement campaigns include the following offenses violation types: seatbelt, speeding, distracted driving and impaired driving.

<u>Attachments:</u> SAIN 343-9769 FY19 STEP Grant Approval Packet.pdf

8.5 18-0960

Joint resolution approving an agreement between Lake County, Lake County Sheriff's Office (LCSO) and the United States (US) Navy for the housing of military detainees in the Lake County Sheriff's Adult Corrections Facility (Jail) from September 26, 2018 through March 25, 2021.

- The LCSO, the Lake County State's Attorney Office and representatives from the US Navy drafted an agreement to accomplish the US Navy's request to house military detainees in the Jail.
- A Performance Work Statement was drafted by the US Navy with input from the Lake County State's Attorney and Corrections Command staff.
- The estimated number of prisoners in confinement at any given time will be no more than three.
- The LCSO will remit the appropriate invoices on a monthly basis at the daily rate of \$89.39 per military detainee which shall include the day of arrival, but not the day of departure.
- Military detainees will be given the same privileges and be subject to the same restrictions afforded other inmates, except when specifically altered by the Performance Work Statement.
- This agreement is for two and a half years and has a conservative revenue estimate of \$97,500 over the term of the contract.

<u>Attachments:</u> Agreement US Navy Great Lakes Confinement N0018918D0050.pdf

- 9. Executive Session
- 10. County Administrator's Report
- 11. Members' Remarks
- 12. Adjournment

Next Meeting: September 25, 2018